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At our first fall meeting, Frank Wojcik, upon announcing his retirement, passed the chairship of 
the Student Success committee to Vice Chair Jen Fabbi. Pat Hawthorne (Cal Poly Pomona) was 
elected as Vice Chair.  
 
Since this meeting, the committee has been seated.  
 

Name Campus Email address Term 
Jen Fabbi (Chair) San Marcos jfabbi@csusm.edu 2020-2021 
Pat Hawthorne (Vice 
Chair) 

Cal Poly Pomona pthawthorne@cpp.edu 2020-2022 

Ginny Barnes Fresno gbarnes@csufresno.edu 2020-2021 
Jonathan Cornforth Fullerton jcornforth@fullerton.edu 2020-2021 
Sarah Dahlen Monterey Bay sdahlen@csumb.edu 2020-2022 
Colleen Harris Channel Islands colleen.harris@csuci.edu 2020-2021 
Anamika Megwalu SJSU anamika.megwalu@sjsu.edu 2020-2021 
Rebecca Nowicki SDSU rnowicki@sdsu.edu 2020-2022 
Sally Romero Cal Poly Pomona sallyromero@cpp.edu 2020-2021 
Lettycia Terrones Los Angeles lettycia.terrones@calstatela.edu 2020-2022 
Laura Wimberley Northridge laura.wimberley@csun.edu 2020-2022 

 
Lili Luo, researcher at San Jose State, is wrapping up the CSU Libraries Student Success Study 
and will report to COLD at the December 8, 2020 meeting. Jen has been working with Lili and 
library deans over the last two months to wrangle the last data submissions. Seventeen CSU 
Libraries were able to participate in the study. The committee will be reviewing the study 
results and areas for future analysis once the draft report is completed.  
 
For the 2020-21 academic year, the committee will participate in the CSU Student Success 
Analytics Certificate Program, a cohort program run out of the Chancellor’s Office. The first 
meeting of the cohort is December 9, 2020. The teams are typically selected at the campus 
level, and we are definitely the System’s first cross-campus team in this program. Each team 
will select a project to work on together as we are guided through the program. This also helps 
to elevate the importance of student success to the CSU Libraries.  
 
 
 
  


